ArchivesSpace

a community served by +Lyrasis

Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

This finding aid was produced using ArchivesSpace on January 13, 2025.
Description is written in: English.
DACS

Rare Book and Manuscript Library

Butler Library, 6th Floor

Columbia University, Mail Code 1127

535 W. 114th St.

New York, NY 10027

Business Number: (212) 854-5153

Fax Number: (212) 854-1365

rbml@libraries.cul.columbia.edu

URL: http://www.columbia.edu/cu/lweb/indiv/rbml/index.html



mailto:rbml@libraries.cul.columbia.edu
http://www.columbia.edu/cu/lweb/indiv/rbml/index.html

Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Table of Contents

Summary INfOrmMAation ....ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieereee e eeee s eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeaeeeeeeees 3
Biographical / HiStOTICAL ........ccccviuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnssssssnsnnes 3
DESCTIPLION  ceeeiiiiiiiiiieieeee et eeeettttiereee e e e e e e ettt tttaaaa i eeeeeeseeeeeetassssanassssssssaeeeeeessnsnnnssnssssssesseeseenennnns 5
ATTANEZEIMEOIIT ..ottt ettt e e e e et e s et tana e e e eerana e seetannae e eeennnnessaetannnsssseennnnnssanes 6
Administrative INfOrmation ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et et e e e e e 6
Controlled Access HEAdINGS ..ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeceeecceeeererr e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeseasseeseeeas 8
COlIECtION INVENLOTY  .evvvvririiiiririeiteieteteteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessassassssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssnsnnes 9
Series I: COTTESPONUEIICE  ......uuuuuuuuuiuiiniiiiireeerrrrrrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesessssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 9
Sub-Series 1.1: Correspondence with Individuals ..........ccoeeeeieiiriiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 9
Sub-Series 1.2: Family COrreSpondence ........cccccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiieririeeeeerisicseeeseseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 12
Sub-Series 1.3: Correspondence with Organizations ...........cccccccceeeeeererieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 12
Series II: Writings and Diaries of Serge Hollerbach ............cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeceee, 13
Sub-Series II.1: Articles and ESSAYS ....cccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeereeeeesesersseeaseaseeeeeeeseeeees 13
SUD-Series I1.2: POCLIY  .cciiiiiiiiiiiieieieieeet ettt et e sttt e e e s e e sree e e e e e s e e msnneeeeeeeennn 14
Sub-Series I1.3: Autobiographical WIitings .........cccccovviiieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeieeieeecee e eeeeeeeee e e 14
Sub-Series I1.4: Diaries and JOUINAlS ......ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieccee e e e 15
Sub-Series I1.5: Notes and DraftS .......cccoooiooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 15
Series III: Documents and Biographical MaterialS .........ccccccovvveimiiireiriiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 15
Sub-Series III.1: Personal DOCUMENTS ........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiuiieeeeriiiiiiireeeeeeeeeerieeeeeeeeeeeeennneeeeeeeeenns 15
Sub-Series II1.2: Biographical MaterialS .........ccccccccueeiiriiiiiieiiietieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssssssnns 16
Series IV: Writings by Others and Printed Matter .......cccccooeeoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 16
Series Vi PhoOtographis .......coooiiiiiiiii ettt s e e 18
SETieS VI: ATEWOTKS  ..eeeiieiiiiiiiiiietteee ettt et e e e e e s see e e e e e s e e nnraeeeeeeeenan 21
Sub-Series VI.1: Serge Hollerbach's ArtWorks ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeceee e 21
Sub-Series VI.2: Artworks Dy Others .......ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeteeee e 22

Y aXa (6 1< s Ta 11T o KO PP PP PPPPPPO 22
COTTESPONAEIICE  ..coeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeesseseessassssssssssnsssssssssssssssssssrrrrrsreeaeeaeaaeeeeeeeeeees 22
Professional ACHIVITIES ...cccccooeeiiiiiiiiiieteee ettt e e et e e e e e e nsree e e e e s e e ennnnne 23
Photographs and SLAES ..........coeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiietee ettt e e e e e s e 24
Printed Material .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 24

- Page 2 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Summary Information

Repository:
Creator:

Title:

ID:

ID:

Date [inclusive]:

Physical
Description:

Language of the
Material:

Abstract:

Rare Book and Manuscript Library
Hollerbach, Serge, 1923-2021
Serge Hollerbach Papers

7227044

BA#0627

1914-2019

11.5 linear feet 21 manuscript boxes, 2 flat boxes (boxes 16 and
17)

Russian , English , French .

The Serge Hollerbach Papers consist of correspondence,
photographs, sketchbooks and artworks, writings, notebooks,
biographical materials, documents related to the life and
career of Serge Hollerbach, Russian émigré artist, critic and
author. The collection documents Hollerbach's art and written
legacy (published and unpublished) in academic, literary, and
journalistic formats.

Preferred Citation

Identification of specific item; Date (if known); Serge Hollerbach Papers; Box and Folder;
Bakhmeteff Archive, Rare Book and Manuscript Library, Columbia University Library.

" Return to Table of Contents

Biographical / Historical

Serge Hollerbach (Sergei Lvovich Gollerbakh) was born in Pushkin, Russia (Tsarskoe Selo) on
November 1, 1923. He initiated his artistic training in Leningrad with the encouragement of
his uncle, Erich Hollerbach, a noted literary and art critic.

" Return to Table of Contents

- Page 3 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Biographical / Historical

Following the Nazi occupation of the areas surrounding Leningrad in June 1941, Hollerbach
was sent to Germany to work as a forced laborer for the duration of the war. Along with
thousands of other forced laborers from occupied territories, Hollerbach was freed by the
US Army in May, 1945. He chose to remain in Germany and attended the Munich Academy
of Fine Arts from 1946 to 1949. Hollerbach emigrated to the United States in late 1949. He
settled in New York City, where he studied at the Art Students League and the American Art
School.

" Return to Table of Contents

Biographical / Historical

Hollerbach taught painting at the National Academy School of Fine Arts in New York for
many years and has conducted workshops across the country. An Academician at the National
Academy of Design, he has served as honorary president of the American Watercolor Society
and also belongs to Allied Artists of America, Audubon Artists, and the National Society of
Painters in Casein and Acrylic.

" Return to Table of Contents

Biographical / Historical

His publications include Composing in Acrylics (Watson-Guptill, 1988), City's Hot Shadows
(also in Russian; Albatros Publishing House Paris, 1990), and the memoir New York Notebook
(in Russian; The New Review Publishing, 2013), among others. He has published articles in
American Artist, The Artist's Magazine, The New Review, Novoe Russkoe Slovo and Today's
Art.

" Return to Table of Contents

- Page 4 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Biographical / Historical

Hollerbach's work is held in several private and public collections, including the National
Academy of Design in New York, the Yale University Art Gallery, the University of Kentucky
Art Museum, The Georgia Museum of Art, The Butler Institute of American Art in Youngstown,
Ohio, and the Philbrook Art Center in Tulsa, Oklahoma.

" Return to Table of Contents

Description

Serge Hollerbach's personal and professional correspondence comprises about one-third of

the collection. The correspondence is divided into three sub-series: with individuals, with
family members, and with organizations. Hollerbach corresponded in Russian and English with
numerous artists, writers and academics in the United States, France and Russia, including Ivan
Elagin, René Guerra, Oleg Lasunskii and Alexis Rannit, and others.

" Return to Table of Contents

Description

The second major part of the collection is comprised of published and unpublished writings
by Serge Hollerbach in various formats. The writings are divided into five sub-series. The first
sub-series is comprised of Hollerbach's articles and essays on various topics in art and society,
containing both manuscript texts and print publications. The remaining sub-series contain
Hollerbach's poetry, autobiographical writings, diaries and journals, and notes and drafts.

" Return to Table of Contents

Description

The collection contains a small number of documents related to Serge Hollerbach's time in
Munich, where he was a student at the Munich Academy of Fine Arts from 1946-1949. The
majority of the collection is drawn from his residency in New York City (beginning in 1951)

- Page 5 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

and his artistic practice there. The collection also contains articles and reviews written by
others in Russian and English on the art, writings and life of Serge Hollerbach.

" Return to Table of Contents

Description

The collection contains photographs of Serge Hollerbach along with a number of noted artists
and Russian émigrés. The collection contains a relatively small but significant series of original
artworks by Serge Hollerbach, comprising 22 sketchbooks and 167 drawings and sketches.

~ Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

The papers are arranged in seven series. The Addendum series was donated after Hollerbach's
death.

" Return to Table of Contents

Administrative Information

Publication Statement

Rare Book and Manuscript Library

Butler Library, 6th Floor

Columbia University, Mail Code 1127

535 W. 114th St.

New York, NY 10027

Business Number: (212) 854-5153

Fax Number: (212) 854-1365

rbml@libraries.cul.columbia.edu

URL: http://www.columbia.edu/cu/lweb/indiv/rbml/index.html

Revision Description
Addendum added. kws 2024-09-27

- Page 6 -


mailto:rbml@libraries.cul.columbia.edu
http://www.columbia.edu/cu/lweb/indiv/rbml/index.html

Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Restrictions on Access

This collection has no restrictions.

Restrictions on Access

This collection is located off-site. You will need to request this material at least three
business days in advance to use the collection in the Rare Book and Manuscript Library
reading room.

Accruals

Additions to the collection are expected.

Immediate Source of Acquisition

142 and 2008.2009.M129: Source of acquisition--Serge Hollerbach. Method of acquisition--
Gift; Date of acquisition--2009.

Processing Information

Collection-level record describing unprocessed material made public in summer 2018 as
part of the Hidden Collections initiative.

Processing Information

The collection was processed and finding aid written by Marlow Davis in summer 2019
during the graduate student internship in primary sources (under the supervision of Katia
Davidenko).

Terms Governing Use and Reproduction

Reproductions may be made for research purposes. The RBML maintains ownership of
the physical material only. Copyright remains with the creator and his/her heirs. The
responsibility to secure copyright permission rests with the patron.

Accruals
Materials may have been added to the collection since this finding aid was prepared.
Contact rbml@columbia.edu for more information.

" Return to Table of Contents

- Page 7 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Controlled Access Headings

«  Art, Modern -- 20th century

+  Emigration and immigration -- Germany -- Russians -- 20th century
+  Emigration and immigration -- Soviet Union -- 20th century
+  Emigration and immigration -- United States -- 20th century
. Artists, Russian

e Artists -- United States

«  Art Works

*  Russian American artists

*  Hollerbach, Serge, 1923-2021

«  Bitov, Andrei

*  Andriienko, Mykhailo, 1894-1982

«  Dobuzhinskii, Rost. M. (Rostislav Mstislavovich), 1903-2000
*  Chinnov, Igor’

+  Cooper, Mario

«  Dobkin, TA. G., 1924-

«  Elagin, Ivan, 1918-1987

+  Ernst, Sergei, 1894-

«  Filippov, Boris, 1905-1991

Guerra, René

«  Ivask, TUrii

*  Komar, Vitaly

«  Ktorova, Alla, 1926-

«  Kublanovskii, TUrii

« Lamm, Leonid

«  Lasunskii, O. (Oleg)

« Likhachev, D. S. (Dmitrii Sergeevich)

*  Mamleev, TUrii

*  Melamid, Aleksandr

. Neratova, Rimma

*  Nikolenko, Lada

«  Panteli¢, Vesna

«  Popovskii, Mark

«  Raeff, Marc

*  Rannit, Aleksis

Romadin, M.

«  Rzhevskii, Leonid, 1905-1986

«  Schakovskoy, Zinaida, princesse, 1906-2001
«  Setchkarev, Vsevolod, 1914-1998

«  Sedykh, Andrei, 1902-1994

«  Shatalov, Vladimir, 1917-

«  Shelkovskii, Igor’, 1937-

«  Sinkevich, Valentina

- Page 8 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

«  Tauber, Ekaterina

+  Tselkov, Oleg, 1934-

« Ul1danov, N. (Nikolai), 1904-1985
. Vivien, Marina

*  Zinger, Oleg, 1910-1998

*  American Watercolor Society

Collection Inventory

Series I: Correspondence, 1964-2019
Scope and Contents

Professional and personal correspondence with various people and organizations. Arranged into
three sub-series: Correspondence with Individuals, Family Correspondence, Correspondence with
Organizations. Within the sub-series arranged in alphabetical order.

Sub-Series I.1: Correspondence with Individuals, 1965-2019
Scope and Contents

(Correspondence with various individuals. Related materials, i.e. drawings, photographs, writings,
clippings, etc., are included alongside the correspondence. Arranged alphabetically)

Title/Description Instances
Abramov, Vsevolod, 2000-2010 box 1 folder 1
Agenosov - Asaulenko, 1983-2008 box 1 folder 2
Balcomb, Mary - Blinov, 1985-2007 box 1 folder 3
Bowlt, John, 1982-2016 box 1 folder 4
Bradshaw - Butler, 1982-1991 box 1 folder 5
Cadillac - Chechik, 1973-2008 box 1 folder 6
Chinnov, Igor', 1983, undated box 1 folder 7
Codin - Cuban, 2003, undated box 1 folder 8
Dalio - Dmitriev, 1981-1997, undated box 1 folder 9
Dobkin-Grid, Iakov, 1993-2003 box 1 folder 10
Dobushinskii, Vsevolod and Rostislav, 1978, 1999 box 1 folder 11
Doronchenkov, Il'ia, 1991-2003 box 1 folder 12
Dubrovskaia - Eg, 1989, 2006 box 1 folder 13
Elagin, Ivan, 1976, undated box 1 folder 14
Ellinson - Fa, 1981, undated box 1 folder 14

- Page O -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Fedotov, Anatolii, 1992-1996

Feriara - Fesenko, 1992-1995

Filipov, Boris - Filipova, Evgeniia, 1973-1996
Fitzpatrick - Fridman, 1981-2015

Galitskii - Gendler, 1973-1992

Goriacheva, Iuliia, 2010-2018

Gorodnii - Guerra, A., 1991-2014

Guerra, Rene: correspondence with S. Hollerbach,

1975-2019

Guerra, Rene: correspondence with various people,

1990-1998

General

(correspondence between Rene Guerra and various

individuals, predominantly concerning Serge
Hollerbach)

Guerra, Rene: clippings, 1990-2008

General

(articles predominantly concerning Rene Guerra and

his work)

Hamilton - Hyman, 1973-2005
Iliakhinskii, Viacheslav, 1966-1996
Ingram - Ivanov, 1972-2004

Ivask, Iurii, 1978

Kaspar - Klimovich, 1972-2019

Kolesov, Aleksandr, 2005-2009

General

(includes a photograph of Andrei Bitov)

Komar, Vitalii - Kochinskii, 1990-1995, undated
Kozlova - Krusinis, 1980-2009

Ktorova - Kunkina, 1971-2018

Kuznetsova, Olga, 2004-2019

Ladore - Lazukhin, 1985-1995

Lasunskii, Oleg, 1992-2009

Lavrov - Loniak, 1990-2010

- Page 10 -

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 2
box 2
box 2

box 2

box 2

box 2

box 2
box 2
box 2
box 2
box 2

box 2

box 2
box 2
box 3
box 3
box 3

box 3

folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4-6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14

folder 15
folder 16
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Luksié, Irena, 1993-2000

MacFarlane - Makunian, 1973-1998
Manfred - Meijden, 1965-2001
Melamid, Alexander, 1990, 1995
Mendelson - Neizvestny, 1984-2000
Neratova, Rimma, 1996-1997
Nikolenko, Lada and Nikolai, 1972-1996
Norris - Ostroi, 1982-2005

Palicka - Pantelic, 1983-1995
Parkhomovsky, Mikhail, 1991-1998
Paunkovic - Pomerantseva, 1983-2008
Popovsky - Quiller, 1992-2007

Raeff, Marc, 1995

Rannit, Aleksis, 1974-1984

Rapuano - Rokhkind, 1991-1995
Romadin, Mikhail, 1995-1998

Rowan - Rzhevskii, 1973-2004
SanSoucie - Sechkareva, 1983-1998
Sedykh, Andrei, 1979, undated

Segal - Sepp, 1987-1998

Sergia, Victor, 1974-1979

Setchkarev - Shapiro, 1988-2005
Shatalov, Vladimir, 1984-1996
Shchupliak, Elena, 1981-1994
Shelkovskii, Igor' - Shkliarinskii, 1989-2003
Shlappe, Aleksei, 1973-1986

Shrayer - Sinevich, 1991-2009
Sinkevich, Valentina, 1992-2009
Skorobogatova - Sztein, 1988-1998
Tatarinova - Turovskii, 1977-2004

Ulianova - Vivien, Marina, 1985-1996

- Page 11 -

box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 2
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 5

box 5

folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 15
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 1

folder 2



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Vysheslavskaia, Irina (Makarova), 1991-1998 box 3 folder 7

Walker - Whitney, 1982-1997 box 5 folder 3

Whitaker - Zinger, Oleg, 1993-2003 box 5 folder 4

Zorin, Iurii, 1973-2015 box 5 folder 5

Zornes - Zubchenko, 1995-2015 box 5 folder 6

Zueva, Elena, 1988-1992, undated box 5 folder 7
General

(see also her letters in Subseries 1.2: Family
correspondence--Udal'tsova: box 6, folder 8)

Zverev - Zvoryshin, 1996-2001 box 5 folder 8
Thank you and holiday cards, 1973-2015, undated box 5 folder 9-11
General

(various individual and group thank-you notes and
holiday greeting cards, predominantly from Serge
Hollerbach's art students).

Unidentified incoming letters, 1971-2015 box 5 folder 12

Outgoing letters to unidentified addressees, 1985-2008 box 5 folder 13

Sub-Series 1.2: Family Correspondence, 1964-2014
Scope and Contents

(Correspondence with family members, including Serge Hollerbach's son, Lev Hollerbach; nephew,
Evgenii Gollerbakh; aunt, Anna Udal'tsova; cousin Marina. The correspondence includes related
materials, such as writings, clippings, etc. Arranged alphabetically)

Title/Description Instances
Gollerbakh, Evgenii, 1992-1999 box 6 folder 1
Hollerbach, Lev, 1977-1996 box 6 folder 2
Milashevich, Zoia, 1989-2014 box 6 folder 3
Udal'tsova, Anna, 1964-1992 box 6 folder 4-8
General

(also includes letters from Anna Udal'tsova's
daughther Marina and Anna Zueva. More
Marina's letters see: Series V: Photographs--Family
photographs: box 14, folder 8)

Sub-Series 1.3: Correspondence with Organizations, 1972-2015

- Page 12 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Scope and Contents

(Correspondence with various organizations and institutions, including museums, professional
associations, libraries, etc. Arranged alphabetically)

Title/Description Instances
A-M box 6 folder 9
N box 6 folder 10
P-Z box 6 folder 11

" Return to Table of Contents

Series II: Writings and Diaries of Serge Hollerbach, 1970s-2017, undated
Scope and Contents

This series consists of numerous manuscripts on various topics, publications in newspapers and academic
journals, original poetry, autobiographical writings, diaries and journals, and notes and drafts. Divided
in five sub-series: Articles and Essays; Poetry; Autobiographical Writings; Diaries and Journals; Notes and
Drafts. The Series may contain unpublished writings.

Sub-Series II.1: Articles and Essays, 1970s-2017, undated
Scope and Contents

(Writings on specific artistic, cultural, social, and historical topics. Divided into two parts: Manuscripts
and Publications in Periodicals)

Title/Description Instances
Manuscripts, 1970s-2010s, undated

General

(writings by Serge Hollerbach on various subjects.
Typescript, often with handwritten corrections.
Many of the manuscripts were published in
American and Russian periodicals, or as components
of separate books. Some were published in multiple
formats. Some may be unpublished)

Exhibition and book reviews box 7 folder 1-2
On various people, including artists, writers, sculptors, box 7 folder 3-5
etc.

On art and art institutions box 7 folder 6-9
Obituaries box 7 folder 10
Various subjects box 8 folder 1-11

Publications in periodicals, 1970s-2010, undated

- Page 13 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

General

(photocopies of Serge Hollerbach's articles,
reviews, etc. in various periodical. Predominantly
Russian-language materials with some English. In
chronological order)

Newspaper publications, 1970s-2010 box 9 folder 1-4

Journal publications, 1970s-1995 box 9 folder 5-8

Sub-Series II1.2: Poetry, 1999-2017, undated

Scope and Contents

(Handwritten manuscripts, typescripts and books of poetry in Russian by Serge Hollerbach)

Title/Description Instances
Typescripts of Hollerbach's original poetry, undated box 9 folder 9
Handwritten poems (notebook), undated box 9 folder 9
Handwritten poems in diaries and journals, 1999, undated  box 10 folder 6, 8
Handwritten poems in sketchbooks, 1990s-2002 box 15 folder 2-4
Mysli v stikhakh, 2017 box 9 folder 10
General
(self-published book)

Sub-Series II.3: Autobiographical Writings, 1963-1999, undated

Scope and Contents

(Writings by Serge Hollerbach in Russian and English on his own life history, emigration to the United
States, artistic career, and on the history of his family)

Title/Description Instances

Manuscripts and typescripts

Catching the Mood Behind the Moment, 1998 box 9 folder 11
Istoriia sem'i (dlia Levushki), undated box 9 folder 12
Iz vospominanii khudozhnika, undated box 9 folder 13
[My life in America], undated box 9 folder 14
Published books
From a Personal Point of View, 2016 box 10 folder 1
New York on My Mind, 2016 box 10 folder 2
Vspominaia... s ulibkoi, 2019 box 10 folder 2

- Page 14 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Sub-Series I1.4: Diaries and Journals, 1963-1999, undated

Scope and Contents

(Serge Hollerbach's handwritten diaries and journals; in Russian; bound and loose. Some diaries are
undated; Arranged chronologically)

Title/Description Instances
Notebooks and loose entries, 1963-1999, undated box 10 folder 3-8
General

(contains journal entries and writings, including
poetry)

Journal entries in sketchbooks, 1990s-2002 box 15 folder 3-4

Sub-Series I1.5: Notes and Drafts, undated
Scope and Contents

(Handwritten notes and drafts by Serge Hollerbach. In Russian; undated; unbound)

Title/Description Instances

Handwritten notes and drafts of various writings, undated ~ box 10 folder 9-11

“ Return to Table of Contents

Series III: Documents and Biographical Materials, 1936-2010
Scope and Contents

Series arranged into two sub-series: Personal Documents; Biographical Materials.

Sub-Series III.1: Personal Documents, 1936-2010
Scope and Contents
(Documents, verification papers, awards, certificates, receipts and other materials regarding the life
and work of Serge Hollerbach and his family)
Title/Description Instances
Serge Hollerbach's documents
Munich documents, 1945-1949 box 11 folder 1
General

(documents related to Serge Hollerbach's time in
Munich, where he was a student at the Munich
Academy of Fine Arts from 1946-1949. Contains

- Page 15 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

two photographs of a displaced persons camp in
Germany, 1949)

Passports and citizenship documents, 1950-2006 box 11 folder 2
Marriage and divorce documents, 1957-1971 box 11 folder 3
Awards and certificates, 1976-1999 box 11 folder 4
Travel, legal and financial documents, 1976-2010 box 11 folder 5
Various (lists, notes, etc.), undated box 11 folder 6
Lev Fedorovich Hollerbach document: verification of box 11 folder 7

release from exile, 1936

Ludmila Hollerbach documents: citizenship and ID, 1955, box 11

undated

Sub-Series III.2: Biographical Materials, 1969-2009, undated
Scope and Contents
(Articles and reviews written by various people about Serge Hollerbach, his art, writings, and life. The
sub-series also contains invitations, announcements, programs and other printed ephemera)
Title/Description Instances

Materials and printed ephemera on Hollerbach's art box 11 folder 9
exhibitions, 1969-2009

General
(invitations, announcements, press-releases, etc. In

chronological order)

Materials and printed ephemera on Hollerbach's other box 11 folder 10
events: lectures, conferences, workshops, 1992, 1998,
undated

General

(invitations, programs, announcements)

Publications on Serge Hollerbach, 1972-2008, undated box 11 folder 11-15

General

(publications and typescripts of articles and reviews
on the art, writings and life of Serge Hollerbach. In
Russian and English. In chronological order)

" Return to Table of Contents

Series IV: Writings by Others and Printed Matter, 1923-2000s

- Page 16 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Scope and Contents

Writings by others: books, printed ephemera, and various articles.

Title/Description Instances
Typescripts, 1959-2000s

General

(writings by people other than Serge Hollerbach on
topics other than Serge Hollerbach. Includes among
other the writings of several of Serge Hollerbach's
relatives and friends. Arranged alphabetically by

authors)
Al'pert, Naum. "Na malen'koi vystavke bol'shie raboty", box 11 folder 16
undated
Argus. Poem, undated box 11 folder 16
Dobkin-Grid, Iakov. "V dome u sinego box 11 folder 16
mosta" (incomplete), undated

Gollerbakh, Evgenii. "Neprilichnyi anekdot", 1991 box 11 folder 16
L'vov, Sergei. "Lepota", undated box 11 folder 16
L'vov, Vasilii. Transcripts of radio broadcasts on art, box 11 folder 16
1978-1979

Rostovtseva, Liudmila. Articles, 1959-1978 box 11 folder 17
Rzhevskii, Leonid. "Monologi i paprika", "Polukrylyi box 11 folder 18

angel", undated

Books, 1926-1995

General

(selected books from the library of Serge Hollerbach.
Also includes photocopies of the title pages of books
with inscriptions to Serge Hollerbach. Arranged
alphabetically by authors)

Bernatskaia, T. Kroshki zhizni, 1965 box 12 folder 1
Fillipov, Boris. Leningradskii Peterburg, 1973 box 12 folder 2
Fillipov, Boris. Shkatulka s dvoinym dnom, 1977 box 12 folder 2
Gollerbakh, E. Risunki M. Dobuzhinskogo, 1923 box 12 folder 3
Gollerbakh, E. Gorod Muz, 1930 box 12 folder 4
Kornilov, P. P. A. Shillingovskii, 1926 box 12 folder 4
Pomerantseva, N. Rossiia na Zapade, 1995 box 12 folder 5
Zemlianin, Ia. Anti-Lolita, 1982 box 12 folder 5

- Page 17 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

General

(with author's inscription to Serge Hollerbach)

Zhigalova, O. Dusha Veshchei, 1982 box 12 folder 5

General

(with author's inscription to Serge Hollerbach)

Photocopies of authors' inscriptions to SH, 1970s-2000s box 12 folder 6
Printed ephemera, 1977-2007, undated box 12 folder 7
General

(various fliers, playbills, exhibits calendars, event
announcements, newsletters)

Various clippings, 1972-1999, undated box 12 folder 8

" Return to Table of Contents

Series V: Photographs, 1914-2000s

Scope and Contents

Photographs of Serge Hollerbach and various people. Includes individual and group photos, portraits
of Serge Hollerbach, photographs of him at work, and photographs of his relatives and friends. Many
photos are with inscriptions. There are also photographs of Hollerbach's artworks.

Title/Description Instances
Individual photographs and portraits of Serge Hollerbach, box 13 folder 1-5
1948-2000s
General

(snapshots and portrait photographs of Serge
Hollerbach. In chronological order)

Group photographs and events, 1966-2000s

Serge Hollerbach and his students, 1970s-2000s box 13 folder 6

Exhibitions and events, 1966-2009 box 13 folder 7-12

Various group photos, 1994-2000s box 13 folder 13
General

(Serge Hollerbach with various identified and
unidentified people)

Photographs of various people, 1938-2000s

- Page 18 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

General

(individual and group photographs of various people,
with or without Serge Hollerbach. Includes many
artists and Russian emigres. Arranged alphabetically,

with unidentified individuals at the end)

Andreenko-Nechitailo, Mikhail, 1976
Babo, undated
Bitov, Andrei, undated

Bobritskii, Iurii, 1951

General

(see also: group photos with him of 1983 filed under

Lazukhin. Box 14, folder 3)

Bushen, Dmitrii, 1976
Cooper, Mario, 1980s
Daragan, Andrei, 1977
Dobuzhinskii, Rostislav, 1987
Ernst, Sergei, 1976
Filippov, Boris, 1984-1990
Gordeev, Vladimir, 1950
Guerra, Rene, 1975-2000s
Hamilton, Bob, 1996
Iuniverg, Leonid, 1996
Ivanov, Sergei, 1966-1980
Kashkarov, Iurii, 1993
Krivskii, Vladimir, 1997
Kryzhitskii, Turii, 1999

Kublanovskii, Iurii, 1985

General

(group photo; filed under Mamleev)

Lamm, Leonid, 1993
Lazukhin, Mikhail and Viktor, 1983-2000s
Likhachev, Dmitrii, 1997

Lisovskii, Andrei, undated

- Page 19 -

box 14
box 14
box 2

box 14

box 14

box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14
box 14

box 14

box 14
box 14
box 14

box 14

folder 1
folder 1
folder 14
folder 1

folder 1

folder 1
folder 1
folder 1
folder 1
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 3
folder 3
folder 3
folder 3
folder 3
folder 4

folder 3
folder 3
folder 3
folder 3



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Makarova, Irina, 1990s box 14 folder 4
Mamleev, Iurii, 1985 box 14 folder 4
Mul - Mus, 1955, undated box 14 folder 4
Nama, George, 1986 box 14 folder 4
Nazarenko, Tatiana, 1996 box 14 folder 4
Nechitailo-Andreenko: see Andreenko-Nechitailo box 14 folder 1
Pantelic, Vesna, undated box 14 folder 4
Phillips, George, 1984 box 14 folder 4
Poliakov, Sergei, 1994 box 14 folder 4
Quiller, Stephen, 1995 box 14 folder 4
Riabov, Iurii, 2000s box 14 folder 3
General

(group photo; filed under Lazukhin)

Romadin, Mikhail, undated box 4 folder 8
Rzhevskii, Leonid, 1980s box 14 folder 4
Sazonov, Rostislav, 1966, 1980s box 14 folder 5
Segal, Martin E., undated box 14 folder 5
Schakovskoy, Zinaida, 1938, 1980s box 14 folder 5
Shatalov, Vladimir, 1985 box 14 folder 5
Shchupliak, Elena, 1990 box 14 folder 5
General

(group photo; filed under Zubchenko)

Shelkovskii, Igor', 1999 box 14 folder 5
Sinkevich, Valentina, 1985 box 14 folder 5
Tauber, Ekaterina, 1985 box 14 folder 5
Tselkov, Oleg, 1994 box 14 folder 5
Tupper, Lamonte H., 1999 box 14 folder 5
Turovskii, Mikhail, 1982 box 14 folder 5
Ulianov, Nikolai, 1976 box 14 folder 5
Wynn, Rita, 1994 box 14 folder 5
Zinger, Oleg, 1987 box 14 folder 5

- Page 20 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

General

(see also: group photo with him of 1987 filed under
Dobuzhinskii. Box 14, folder 1)

Zubchenko, Katia, 1980s-1990 box 14 folder 5
Various people, 1966-2000s box 13 folder 6-13
Unidentified, 1997, undated box 14 folder 6

Family photographs, 1910s-2000s box 14 folder 7-8
General

(individual and group photographs of Serge
Hollerbach's family members, with or without

him. Includes photographs of Hollerbach's mother,
Liudmila Rostovtseva; son, Lev Hollerbach; aunt, Anna
Udal'tsova; uncle Sergei Udal'tsov; cousin Marina;
nephew Evgenii; Zoia Milashevich. There is also Serge
Hollerbach's childhood photographs)

Photographs of artworks, undated box 14 folder 9
Displaced persons camp in Germany, 1949 box 11 folder 1
Various, undated box 14 folder 9
Photographic negatives, undated box 14 folder 10

" Return to Table of Contents

Series VI: Artworks, 1946-2000s, undated
Scope and Contents

The series arranged in two sub-series: Serge Hollerbach's Artworks; Artworks by Others. Consists of
original artworks on paper by Serge Hollerbach, including watercolors, drawings and sketches in ink,
pencil and charcoal. There are also artworks by other artists.

Sub-Series VI.1: Serge Hollerbach's Artworks, 1946-2000s, undated
Scope and Contents
(Serge Hollerbach's original artworks. Also included are printed posters and catalogues of Hollerbach's
exhibitions. Mostly undated. Arranged by medium)
Title/Description Instances

Ink, 1980s-2006, undated

Sketchbooks (19 total) box 15 folder 1-6
Sketches and drawings (138 total) flatbox 16 folder 1-11
Watercolors

- Page 21 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044
Sketchbooks (3 total), 1986, 1999, undated flatbox 17
Sketches and drawings (17 total) flatbox 17
Pencil and charcoal
Portrait of mother, 1948 flatbox 17
Portraits and sketches (10 total) flatbox 17

Mixed media

Composition for Munich Art Academy, 1946 flatbox 17
Printed

Photocopies of artworks flatbox 16

Posters for Hollerbach's exhibitions, 2001-2005 flatbox 16

Catalog of Serge Hollerbach exhibition "Dogs and box 14

People", undated

Publications with Hollerbach's drawings,, 1993, 2004, box 14

undated

Sub-Series VI.2: Artworks by Others, 1993-1999, undated

Scope and Contents

folder 1
folder 2-3

folder 4
folder 5-6

folder 7

folder 12
folder 13-15
folder 11

folder 12

(Portraits of Hollerbach by various artists and four artworks by Katia Zubchenko)

Title/Description Instances

Portraits of Serge Hollerbach by Elliot, Romadin, Tupper, flatbox 16
unidentified (4 watercolors; 2 sketches), 1993-1999,
undated

Zubchenko, Katia: mixed media (4 total), undated flatbox 16

" Return to Table of Contents

Addendum
Correspondence
Title/Description Instances
Averbukh, Mark, 2012 box 18
Bowlt, John, 2013-2016 box 18
Filippova, Evgenia, 2011-2013 box 18

Physical Description: 2 folders

Greeting cards box 18

Guerra, Rene, 1976-2016 box 18

- Page 22 -

folder 16

folder 17



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Scope and Contents

drawings
Hollerbach, Leo (son), undated, 1980s box 18
Hollerbach, Liudmila (mother), undated, 1950s box 18
Klimovich, Konstantin, 2012-2020 box 18
Kuznetsova, Ol'ga, 2011-2020 box 18
Letters from friends, 1960s-2010s box 18
Lisovskii, Andrei (father-in-law), 1950 box 18
Miloshevich, Sofiia (mother-in-law), 1950s-1960s box 19
Miloshevich, Zoia (civil wife), undated, 1959-1996 box 19
Varlamov, Eduard, 2012 box 19
Varshavskaia, Tatiana, 2010-2017 box 19
Zinger, Oleg, undated box 19
Zorin, George, 1978-1979 box 19
Zuiller, Steven, 2010-2016 box 19

Professional Activities

Title/Description Instances
Awards, 1987-2021 box 20
Correspondence, A-M, box 20
Correspondence, N-Z box 20
Correspondence with students, 1979-1980 box 20
Dom russkogo zarubezhia, 2010-2017 box 20
Drawings, Baikalov, S. box 20
Drawings, Hollerbach, Serge box 20
Drawings, Hollerbach, Serge box 20
Drawings, Kozlov, Leonid box 20

Physical Description: 5 folders

Essays by Serge Hollerbach (in Russian) box 21
Essays by Serge Hollerbach (in English) box 21
Exhibition invitations, 1960s-1980s box 21
Gallery Butler, 2000-2002 box 21

- Page 23 -



Serge Hollerbach Papers 7227044

Scope and Contents

Two copies of typescript, 46 pages

Memoirs by Serge Hollerbach, (in English) box 21
Personal documents, 1940s box 21
Poems by Serge Hollerbach box 21
Promotional materials, 1979-2006 box 21
Varia — bio information, permissions, postcards box 21

Photographs and Slides
Title/Description Instances
Copies of photos box 22
Scope and Contents

CDs

Deriuzhinskii, Gleb box 22
Physical Description: 2 folders

Family photographs box 22

Guerra, Rene box 22

Physical Description: 4 folders

Paintings, various years box 22

Paintings, various years (2 folders) box 23

Printed Material

Title/Description Instances
Art catalogs box 23
Blank postcards box 23
Brochures, journals box 23
Materials by others box 23
New York notebook box 23
Reprints box 23
Telephone books box 23

" Return to Table of Contents

- Page 24 -



	Title Page
	Summary Information
	Biographical / Historical
	Description
	Arrangement
	Administrative Information
	Controlled Access Headings
	Collection Inventory
	Series I: Correspondence
	Sub-Series I.1: Correspondence with Individuals
	Sub-Series I.2: Family Correspondence
	Sub-Series I.3: Correspondence with Organizations
	Series II: Writings and Diaries of Serge Hollerbach
	Sub-Series II.1: Articles and Essays
	Sub-Series II.2: Poetry
	Sub-Series II.3: Autobiographical Writings
	Sub-Series II.4: Diaries and Journals
	Sub-Series II.5: Notes and Drafts
	Series III: Documents and Biographical Materials
	Sub-Series III.1: Personal Documents
	Sub-Series III.2: Biographical Materials
	Series IV: Writings by Others and Printed Matter
	Series V: Photographs
	Series VI: Artworks
	Sub-Series VI.1: Serge Hollerbach's Artworks
	Sub-Series VI.2: Artworks by Others
	Addendum
	Correspondence
	Professional Activities
	Photographs and Slides
	Printed Material

